

No. 21-414

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST MIDWEST BANK, guardian of the estate of
Michael D. LaPorta, a disabled person,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AND CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
William E. Winters
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1461

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Robert T. Schofield
Counsel of Record
Robert S. Rosborough IV
WHITEMAN OSTERMAN
& HANNA LLP
One Commerce Plaza
Albany, New York 12260
(518) 487-7600
rrosborough@woh.com

October 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS 3

REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION..... 5

I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Introduces a
Barrier to *Monell* Liability Unsupported by
this Court’s Precedent..... 5

II. If This Court Declines to Review the Seventh
Circuit’s Decision, Clearly Unconstitutional
Municipal Policies Will Avoid Judicial
Review, and Will Further Erode Individual
Constitutional Rights 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	11
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Bryan Cty., Okl. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>Bielevicz v. Dubinon</i> , 915 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1990)	6, 7
<i>Bradford Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 882 F.2d 720 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> 493 U.S. 1044 (1990).....	10
<i>Cash v. Cty. of Erie</i> , 654 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Cazares v. Frugoli</i> , No. 13 C 5626, 2017 WL 1196978 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2017)	10
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	5
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	5
<i>City of Springfield, Mass. v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	3, 6
<i>Dodd v. City of Norwich</i> , 827 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> 484 U.S. 1007 (1988).....	8, 9, 10

<i>First Midwest Bank v. City of Chicago</i> , 988 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2021).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Fla. v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	11
<i>Gutierrez–Rodriguez v. Cartagena</i> , 882 F.2d 553 (1st Cir. 1989)	7, 9
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	11
<i>Mann v. Helmig</i> , 289 F. App'x 845 (6th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	passim
<i>Oldham ex rel. Young v. Cincinnati Pub. Sch.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 867 (S.D. Ohio 2000).....	10
<i>Perez v. City of New York</i> , No. 97 CV 2915, 1999 WL 1495444 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 1999)	10
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> , 824 F.2d 1380 (4th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Van Ort v. Est. of Stanewich</i> , 92 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7, 9
<i>Vann v. City of New York</i> , 72 F.3d 1040 (2d Cir. 1995)	12

Wortley v. Camplin,
333 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 2003) 6

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1983 4
